purposes in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the SEC. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented
for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the dispositions
actually been consummated on the dates indicated and does not purport to be indicative of the financial condition as of any future date or results
of operation for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information, and the accompanying notes, should be read in conjunction with the Company’s
audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2014 filed with the SEC on February 19, 2015 and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2015
filed on October 27, 2015.

2

Brandywine Realty Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
(A)

Properties
Held for Sale

(B)
Properties
Sold (C)

751-761
Fifth Ave
Sale (C)

Cira Square
Disposition

(C)
Reported as
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate investments:

Rental properties $ 4,629,223  $ 74,706  $ (74,706)  $ (5,518)  $ (268,273)  $ 4,355,432
Accumulated depreciation  (1,064,804)   (27,514)   27,514   2,098   32,600   (1,030,106)

Operating real estate investments, net  3,564,419   47,192   (47,192)   (3,420)   (235,673)   3,325,326
Construction-in-progress  242,246   1,358   (1,358)   -   (124)   242,122
Land inventory  135,917   -   -   -   -   135,917

Total real estate investments, net  3,942,582   48,550   (48,550)   (3,420)   (235,797)   3,703,365
Cash and cash equivalents  50,632   -   56,228 (C1)  4,246 (C1)  127,233 (C1)  238,339
Accounts receivable, net  19,221   184   -   -   -   19,405
Accrued rent receivable, net  139,738   1,876   (1,876)   -   -   139,738
Assets held for sale, net  53,042   (53,042)   -   -   -   -
Investment in real estate ventures, at equity  211,771   -   -   -   -   211,771
Deferred costs, net  124,472   2,237   (2,237)   (67)   (11,135)   113,270
Intangible assets, net  127,088   -   -   -   -   127,088
Other assets  73,075   195   (195)   (10)   (2,791)   70,274

Total assets $ 4,741,621  $ -  $ 3,370  $ 749  $ (122,490)  $ 4,623,250

LIABILITIES AND BENEFICIARIES' EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $ 642,396  $ -   $ -   $ -   $ (179,292)  $ 463,104
Unsecured term loan  200,000   -   -   -   -   200,000
Unsecured senior notes, net of discounts  1,597,541   -   -   -   -   1,597,541
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  115,636   836   (9)   -   -   116,463
Distribution payable  28,318   -   -   -   -   28,318
Deferred income, gains and rent  41,133   101   -   -   -   41,234
Acquired lease intangibles, net  28,541   -   -   -   -   28,541
Other liabilities  41,630   332   (525)   (121)   -   41,316
Liabilities related to assets held for sale  1,269   (1,269)   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities  2,696,464   -   (534)   (121)   (179,292)   2,516,517
Commitments and contingencies

Brandywine Realty Trust's equity

Preferred shares (shares authorized - 20,000,000):
6.90% Series E preferred shares  40   -   -   -   -   40

Common shares of Brandywine Realty Trust's beneficial interest  1,752   -   -   -   -   1,752
Additional paid-in capital  3,258,075   -   -   -   -   3,258,075
Deferred compensation payable in common shares  11,918   -   -   -   -   11,918
Common shares in grantor trust  (11,918)   -   -   -   -   (11,918)
Cumulative earnings  561,227   -   3,870 (C2(a))  862 (C2(b))  56,308 (C2(c))  622,267
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (8,490)   -   -   -   -   (8,490)
Cumulative distributions  (1,786,374)   -   -   -   -   (1,786,374)

Total Brandywine Realty Trust's equity  2,026,230   -   3,870   862   56,308   2,087,270
Non-controlling interests  18,927   -   34   8   494   19,463

Total beneficiaries' equity  2,045,157   -   3,904   870   56,802   2,106,733
Total liabilities and equity $ 4,741,621  $ -  $ 3,370  $ 749  $ (122,490)  $ 4,623,250

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

Brandywine Realty Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported

(D)
Properties Sold

(E)
Cira Square

Disposition (F)
Other Dispositions

(G)   Pro Forma
Revenue

Rents $ 363,800  $ (4,545)  $ (14,657)  $ (6,535)  $ 338,063
Tenant reimbursements  64,006   (3,406)   (4,821)   (1,689)   54,090
Termination fees  2,561   -   -   -   2,561
Third party management fees, labor reimbursement and leasing  12,805   -   -   -   12,805
Other  5,467   (3)   (44)   (108)   5,312

Total revenue  448,639   (7,954)   (19,522)   (8,332)   412,831
Operating expenses:

Property operating expenses  133,175   (3,447)   (4,561)   (2,937)   122,230
Real estate taxes  37,632   (1,026)   -   (665)   35,941
Third party management expenses  4,858   -   -   -   4,858
Depreciation and amortization  160,355   (2,492)   (5,025)   (2,616)   150,222
General and administrative expenses  21,554   -   -   -   21,554

Total operating expenses  357,574   (6,965)   (9,586)   (6,218)   334,805
Operating income  91,065   (989)   (9,936)   (2,114)   78,026
Other income (expense):

Interest income  1,189   -   (2)   -   1,187
Tax credit transaction income  11,853   -   -   -   11,853
Interest expense  (83,971)   -   8,104   -   (75,867)
Interest expense - amortization of deferred financing costs  (3,377)   -   823   -   (2,554)
Interest expense - financing obligation  (906)   -   -   -   (906)
Equity in loss of real estate ventures  (1,835)   -   -   -   (1,835)
Net gain on disposition of real estate  16,673   -   -   -   16,673
Net gain on sale of undepreciated real estate  3,019   -   -   -   3,019
Net gain from remeasurement of investments in real estate ventures  758   -   -   -   758
Provision for impairment on assets held for sale/sold  (2,508)   -   -   -   (2,508)

Net income from continuing operations before
   non-controlling interests  31,960   (989)   (1,011)   (2,114)   27,846
Net income from continuing operations attributable to
   non-controlling interests  (221)   8   9   18   (186)
Net income attributable to Brandywine Realty Trust  31,739   (981)   (1,002)   (2,096)   27,660

Distribution to Preferred Shares  (5,175)   -   -   -   (5,175)
Nonforfeitable dividends allocated to unvested restricted shareholders  (253)   -   -   -   (253)

Net income attributable to common shareholders of
   Brandywine Realty Trust $ 26,311  $ (981)  $ (1,002)  $ (2,096)  $ 22,232

Basic earnings per common share:

Continuing operations $ 0.15   $ 0.12

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.12
Continuing operations $ 0.15

Basic weighted average shares outstanding  179,198,714   179,198,714
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding  179,988,492   179,988,492

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

Brandywine Realty Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported

(D)
Properties Sold

(E)
Cira Square

Disposition (F)
Other Dispositions

(G)   Pro Forma
Revenue

Rents $ 483,682  $ (6,208)  $ (19,543)  $ (14,423)  $ 443,508
Tenant reimbursements  84,879   (4,295)   (6,430)   (3,371)   70,783
Termination fees  8,000   (516)   -   (279)   7,205
Third party management fees, labor reimbursement and leasing  17,200   -   -   -   17,200
Other  3,221   -   (67)   (281)   2,873

Total revenue  596,982   (11,019)   (26,040)   (18,354)   541,569
Operating expenses:

Property operating expenses  177,330   (4,596)   (5,760)   (5,837)   161,137
Real estate taxes  51,844   (1,362)   -   (1,459)   49,023
Third party management expenses  6,791   -   -   -   6,791
Depreciation and amortization  208,569   (3,410)   (6,459)   (5,754)   192,946
General and administrative expenses  26,779   -   -   -   26,779

Total operating expenses  471,313   (9,368)   (12,219)   (13,050)   436,676
Operating income  125,669   (1,651)   (13,821)   (5,304)   104,893
Other income (expense):

Interest income  3,974   -   -   -   3,974
Tax credit transaction income  11,853   -   -   -   11,853
Interest expense  (124,329)   -   11,152   -   (113,177)
Interest expense - amortization of deferred financing costs  (5,148)   -   1,095   -   (4,053)
Interest expense - financing obligation  (1,144)   -   -   -   (1,144)
Recognized hedge activity  (828)   -   -   -   (828)
Equity in loss of real estate ventures  (790)   -   -   -   (790)
Net gain on disposition of real estate  4,901   -   -   -   4,901
Net gain on sale of undepreciated real estate  1,184   -   -   -   1,184
Net gain from remeasurement of investments in real estate ventures  458   -   -   -   458
Net loss on real estate venture transactions  (417)   -   -   -   (417)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (7,594)   -   -   -   (7,594)
Provision for impairment on assets held for sale/sold  (1,765)   -   -   -   (1,765)

Net income from continuing operations before non-controlling interests  6,024   (1,651)   (1,574)   (5,304)   (2,505)
Net income from continuing operations attributable to non-controlling interests  43   17   16   55   131
Net income attributable to Brandywine Realty Trust  6,067   (1,634)   (1,558)   (5,249)   (2,374)

Distribution to Preferred Shares  (6,900)   -   -   -   (6,900)
Nonforfeitable dividends allocated to unvested restricted shareholders  (349)   -   -   -   (349)

Net loss attributable to Common Shareholders of Brandywine Realty Trust $ (1,182)  $ (1,634)  $ (1,558)  $ (5,249)  $ (9,623)

Basic loss per common share:

Continuing operations $ (0.01)   $ (0.06)

Diluted loss per common share   $ (0.06)

Continuing operations $ (0.01)

Basic weighted average shares outstanding  166,202,649   166,202,649
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding  166,202,649   166,202,649

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

5

Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
(A)

Properties
Held for Sale

(B)
Properties
Sold (C)

751-761
Fifth Ave
Sale (C)

Cira Square
Disposition

(C)
Reported as
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate investments:

Rental properties $ 4,629,223  $ 74,706  $ (74,706)  $ (5,518)  $ (268,273)  $ 4,355,432
Accumulated depreciation  (1,064,804)   (27,514)   27,514   2,098   32,600   (1,030,106)

Operating real estate investments, net  3,564,419   47,192   (47,192)   (3,420)   (235,673)   3,325,326
Construction-in-progress  242,246   1,358   (1,358)   -   (124)   242,122
Land inventory  135,917   -   -   -   -   135,917

Total real estate investments, net  3,942,582   48,550   (48,550)   (3,420)   (235,797)   3,703,365
Cash and cash equivalents  50,632   -   56,228 (C1)  4,246 (C1)  127,233 (C1)  238,339
Accounts receivable, net  19,221   184   -   -   -   19,405
Accrued rent receivable, net  139,738   1,876   (1,876)   -   -   139,738
Assets held for sale, net  53,042   (53,042)   -   -   -   -
Investment in real estate ventures, at equity  211,771   -   -   -   -   211,771
Deferred costs, net  124,472   2,237   (2,237)   (67)   (11,135)   113,270
Intangible assets, net  127,088   -   -   -   -   127,088
Other assets  73,075   195   (195)   (10)   (2,791)   70,274

Total assets $ 4,741,621  $ -  $ 3,370  $ 749  $ (122,490)  $ 4,623,250

LIABILITIES AND BENEFICIARIES' EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $ 642,396  $ -   $ -   $ -   $ (179,292)  $ 463,104
Unsecured term loan  200,000   -   -   -   -   200,000
Unsecured senior notes, net of discounts  1,597,541   -   -   -   -   1,597,541
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  115,636   836   (9)   -   -   116,463
Distribution payable  28,318   -   -   -   -   28,318
Deferred income, gains and rent  41,133   101   -   -   -   41,234
Acquired lease intangibles, net  28,541   -   -   -   -   28,541
Other liabilities  41,630   332   (525)   (121)   -   41,316
Liabilities related to assets held for sale  1,269   (1,269)   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities  2,696,464   -   (534)   (121)   (179,292)   2,516,517
Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable limited partnership units at redemption value  22,247   -   -   -   -   22,247

Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.'s equity:
6.90% Series E-Linked Preferred Mirror Units  96,850   -   -   -   -   96,850

General Partnership Capital  1,932,953   -   3,904 (C2(a))  870 (C2(b))  56,802 (C2(c))  1,994,529
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (8,924)   -   -   -   -   (8,924)

Total Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.'s equity  2,020,879   -   3,904   870   56,802   2,104,702
Non-controlling interest - consolidated real estate ventures  2,031   -   -   -   -   2,031
Total partners' equity  2,022,910   -   3,904   870   56,802   2,106,733

Total liabilities and equity $ 4,741,621  $ -  $ 3,370  $ 749  $ (122,490)  $ 4,623,250

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

6

Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported

(D)
Properties Sold

(E)
Cira Square

Disposition (F)
Other Dispositions

(G)   Pro Forma
Revenue

Rents $ 363,800  $ (4,545)  $ (14,657)  $ (6,535)  $ 338,063
Tenant reimbursements  64,006   (3,406)   (4,821)   (1,689)   54,090
Termination fees  2,561   -   -   -   2,561
Third party management fees, labor reimbursement and leasing  12,805   -   -   -   12,805
Other  5,467   (3)   (44)   (108)   5,312

Total revenue  448,639   (7,954)   (19,522)   (8,332)   412,831
Operating expenses:

Property operating expenses  133,175   (3,447)   (4,561)   (2,937)   122,230
Real estate taxes  37,632   (1,026)   -   (665)   35,941
Third party management expenses  4,858   -   -   -   4,858
Depreciation and amortization  160,355   (2,492)   (5,025)   (2,616)   150,222
General and administrative expenses  21,554   -   -   -   21,554

Total operating expenses  357,574   (6,965)   (9,586)   (6,218)   334,805
Operating income  91,065   (989)   (9,936)   (2,114)   78,026
Other income (expense):

Interest income  1,189   -   (2)   -   1,187
Tax credit transaction income  11,853   -   -   -   11,853
Interest expense  (83,971)   -   8,104   -   (75,867)
Interest expense - amortization of deferred financing costs  (3,377)   -   823   -   (2,554)
Interest expense - financing obligation  (906)   -   -   -   (906)
Equity in loss of real estate ventures  (1,835)   -   -   -   (1,835)
Net gain on disposition of real estate  16,673   -   -   -   16,673
Net gain on sale of undepreciated real estate  3,019   -   -   -   3,019
Net gain from remeasurement of investments in real estate ventures  758   -   -   -   758
Provision for impairment on assets held for sale/sold  (2,508)   -   -   -   (2,508)

Net income from continuing operations  31,960   (989)   (1,011)   (2,114)   27,846
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests - partners'
   share of consolidated real estate ventures  4   -   -   -   4
Net income (loss) attributable to Brandywine Operating
   Partnership  31,964   (989)   (1,011)   (2,114)   27,850

Distribution to preferred unitholders  (5,175)   -   -   -   (5,175)
Amounts allocated to unvested restricted unitholders  (253)   -   -   -   (253)

Net income attributable to common partnership unitholders of
   Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P. $ 26,536  $ (989)  $ (1,011)  $ (2,114)  $ 22,422

Basic income per common partnership unit:

Continuing operations $ 0.15   $ 0.12

Diluted income per common partnership unit:   $ 0.12
Continuing operations $ 0.15

Basic weighted average common partnership units outstanding  180,733,816   180,733,816
Diluted weighted average common partnership units outstanding  181,523,594   181,523,594

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

7

Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Reported
(D)

Properties
Sold
(E)

Cira Square
Disposition

(F)
Other Dispositions

(G)   Pro Forma
Revenue

Rents $ 483,682  $ (6,208)  $ (19,543)  $ (14,423)  $ 443,508
Tenant reimbursements  84,879   (4,295)   (6,430)   (3,371)   70,783
Termination fees  8,000   (516)   -   (279)   7,205
Third party management fees, labor reimbursement and leasing  17,200   -   -   -   17,200
Other  3,221   -   (67)   (281)   2,873

Total revenue  596,982   (11,019)   (26,040)   (18,354)   541,569
Operating expenses:

Property operating expenses  177,330   (4,596)   (5,760)   (5,837)   161,137
Real estate taxes  51,844   (1,362)   -   (1,459)   49,023
Third party management expenses  6,791   -   -   -   6,791
Depreciation and amortization  208,569   (3,410)   (6,459)   (5,754)   192,946
General and administrative expenses  26,779   -   -   -   26,779

Total operating expenses  471,313   (9,368)   (12,219)   (13,050)   436,676
Operating income  125,669   (1,651)   (13,821)   (5,304)   104,893
Other income (expense):

Interest income  3,974   -   -   -   3,974
Tax credit transaction income  11,853   -   -   -   11,853
Interest expense  (124,329)   -   11,152   -   (113,177)
Interest expense - amortization of deferred financing costs  (5,148)   -   1,095   -   (4,053)
Interest expense - financing obligation  (1,144)   -   -   -   (1,144)
Recognized hedge activity  (828)   -   -   -   (828)
Equity in loss of real estate ventures  (790)   -   -   -   (790)
Net gain on disposition of real estate  4,901   -   -   -   4,901
Net gain on sale of undepreciated real estate  1,184   -   -   -   1,184
Net gain from remeasurement of investments in real estate ventures  458   -   -   -   458
Net loss on real estate venture transactions  (417)   -   -   -   (417)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (7,594)   -   -   -   (7,594)
Provision for impairment on assets held for sale/sold  (1,765)   -   -   -   (1,765)

Net income from continuing operations  6,024   (1,651)   (1,574)   (5,304)   (2,505)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests - partners' share
   of consolidated real estate ventures  44   -   -   -   44
Net income attributable to Brandywine Operating Partnership  6,068   (1,651)   (1,574)   (5,304)   (2,461)

Distribution to preferred unitholders  (6,900)   -   -   -   (6,900)
Amounts allocated to unvested restricted unitholders  (349)   -   -   -   (349)

Net loss attributable to common partnership unitholders of
   Brandywine Operating Partnership, L.P. $ (1,181)  $ (1,651)  $ (1,574)  $ (5,304)  $ (9,710)

Basic loss per common partnership unit:

Continuing operations $ (0.01)   $ (0.06)

Diluted loss per common partnership unit:   $ (0.06)

Continuing operations $ (0.01)

Basic weighted average common partnership units outstanding  167,942,246   167,942,246
Diluted weighted average common partnership units outstanding  167,942,246   167,942,246

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.